
From: Kohler, Gretchen
To: Spry ORourk, Linda
Cc: Blaney, Karolina; Gardner, Michael; Fischer, Alex
Subject: RE: Revised Draft Report - RWF 33-22 (Spill tracking #2607847)
Date: Friday, March 04, 2011 1:45:31 PM

Linda,
 
Thanks for your quick response on this.
 

1.       I specifically told our consultant not to make a site-specific map for that date because we
only had one data point and as a result the gradient across that pad is largely extrapolation
even when paired with the RWF 342-22 location.  But if you would like to see that, I’ll have
Olsson create a zoomed in version of the original map from June.

 
2.       I did not understand the request to be retroactive as we did not have a specific water

disposition plan in place for the historic events – particularly with respect to rads or
associated metals.  However, I will ask Olsson to update the text to include a brief
description of what was done for the two sampling events in question.
 

I’ll try to get you something early next week.

Thanks.

Gretchen
 

From: Spry ORourk, Linda [mailto:Linda.SpryORourk@state.co.us] 
Sent: Friday, March 04, 2011 12:08 PM
To: Kohler, Gretchen
Cc: Blaney, Karolina; Gardner, Michael; Fischer, Alex
Subject: RE: Revised Draft Report - RWF 33-22 (Spill tracking #2607847)
 
Gretchen,
 
Thanks for addressing two of the four items that I requested.  However, two items I requested are
not complete in this version.
 

1.       Potentiometric maps, localized to the RWF 33-22 well pad area, for each date of water
level collections.

1.       I would like to see groundwater potentiometric maps for both the June 2010 and
August 2010 sampling events.  Both figures should be of same scale, focusing on
the well pad site, like the figure you did include.   I realize that you only had the
DOE wells and the wells on the RWF 342-22 well pad to generate a June 2010
potentiometric map.  A footnote on the map noting that the diagram is a subset of
a regional potentiometric map should explain why there is only one data point on
the diagram to support the contours for the June 2010 figure.
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2.       Include a section on disposition of purge water from sampling of all monitoring wells, for
every sampling event.

1.       I do not see a discussion of where purge water went during the June 2010 and
August 2010 sampling events.  I only see a proposed drumming of purge water
discussion for future sampling events.

 
Please revise to include these items.
 
Thanks
 
Linda Spry O'Rourke
Environmental Protection Specialist, Northwest Region
Colorado Oil & Gas Conservation Commission
707 Wapiti Court
Suite 204
Rifle, CO 81650
 
(970) 625-2497 Office
(970) 625-5682 Fax
(970) 309-3356 Cellular
linda.spryorourk@state.co.us
 

From: Kohler, Gretchen [mailto:Gretchen.Kohler@Williams.com] 
Sent: Friday, March 04, 2011 9:39 AM
To: Spry ORourk, Linda
Cc: Blaney, Karolina; Gardner, Michael
Subject: Revised Draft Report - RWF 33-22 (Spill tracking #2607847)
 
Linda,
 
Attached please find the revised Draft Source Removal and Proposed MNA Report for the
above-referenced site, for your review and distribution to the appropriate people.
 
Please let me know if you need anything else.
 
Have a great weekend.
 
Gretchen Kohler, PG
Principal Environmental Specialist
Williams Production RMT Co. - Denver Region
(303) 260-4531 (office)
(303) 217-0534 (cell)
(303) 629-8285 (fax)
 
We are moving our Denver office effective March 14, 2011. 
The new address is:
 
1001 17th Street

mailto:linda.spryorourk@state.co.us


Suite 1200
Denver, Colorado, 80202
 


